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THICK, HIGH-GRADE INTERCEPTS CONTINUE AS ANTLER COPPER 
DEPOSIT KEEPS GROWING WITH DEEPER DRILLING  

 
New assay results confirm >28m of high-grade mineralisation in drill hole ANTDD202021; 

and >18m of strong mineralisation intersected along strike in most recently completed 
follow-up hole 

 
 
Highlights 
 Assay results received for extensional drill hole ANTDD202021, which intersected >28m 

of high-grade mineralisation, including: 

• 23.1m @ 2.56% Cu, 5.57% Zn, 0.66% Pb, 36.1 g/t Ag and 0.30 g/t Au  

(23.1m @ 4.5% Cu equivalent*); 

• 3.4m @ 4.35% Cu, 5.82% Zn, 0.91% Pb, 34.9 g/t Ag and 0.35 g/t Au  

(3.4m @ 6.2% Cu equivalent*); and 

• 2.3m @ 0.35% Cu, 3.88% Zn, 3.02% Pb, 136.2 g/t Ag and 0.70 g/t Au 

(2.3m @ 3.5% Cu equivalent*) 

 In addition, a >18m-thick heavily-mineralised interval has been intersected in the most 
recently completed follow-up drill hole (ANTRCDD202025), located approximately 25m 
north of the mineralisation in ANTDD202021. Assay results for this hole are expected in 
mid-late December. 

 These are two of the deepest holes the Company has drilled to date and the results 
continue to confirm the excellent continuity of thick high-grade mineralisation >350m 
down-dip from the deepest historical stopes. 

 Thick high-grade mineralisation remains completely open at depth and appears to be 
improving with depth. 

 Drilling continues with assay results pending for multiple holes. 
*Refer to the detailed explanation of the assumptions and pricing underpinning the copper equivalent calculations on page 4 of 
this announcement and in Section 2 of the attached JORC Code Table (Appendix 2).   
New World Managing Director, Michael Haynes, said: “The ongoing drilling at Antler continues 
to both deliver outstanding assay results and intersect thick new zones of mineralisation as we 
step-out and move progressively further down-dip. We are rapidly delineating a substantial 
and coherent thick zone of high-grade mineralisation that now extends a long way – more than 
350 metres – down-dip from the historical workings.  

“Our most recent assays have confirmed more than 28 metres of high-grade mineralisation in 
one hole, with more than 18 metres of strongly mineralised material also intersected in our 
most recently completed follow-up hole, with assays pending. These are two of our deepest 
holes to date – and the mineralisation seems to be getting better and better with depth. This 
gives us confidence that, as we continue to drill, we will continue to discover more 
mineralisation.” 

New World Resources Limited (ASX: NWC; “the Company”) is pleased to advise it has received 
further results from drilling down-dip from the historical underground workings at the Antler 
Copper Project in Arizona, USA. 

 
 
 
 

ASX RELEASE 
25 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
New World Resources 
Limited 

ABN: 23 108 456 444 

 
ASX Code: NWC 
 
DIRECTORS AND 
OFFICERS: 

Richard Hill 
Chairman 

Mike Haynes 
Managing Director/CEO 

Tony Polglase 
Non-Executive Director 

Ian Cunningham 
Company Secretary 

 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE: 
Shares: 1,126.3m 
Share Price (24/11/20): 
$0.051 

 
PROJECTS: 
Antler Copper Project, 
Arizona, USA 

Tererro Copper-Gold-
Zinc Project, New 
Mexico, USA 

Colson Cobalt-Copper 
Project, Idaho, USA 

Goodsprings  
Copper-Cobalt Project, 
Nevada, USA 

 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
1/100 Railway Road, 
Subiaco, WA 
Australia 6008 

Ph: +61 9226 1356 
Info@newworldres.com 
www.newworldres.com 

 



 
 
 

New World Resources Limited I  ASX: NWC  I  Page 2  

 
Figure 1. Long Section through the Antler Deposit showing the location of the Company’s completed drill holes (gold, orange and green 

colours), with historical underground workings, historical drilling and select significant intersections in previous drilling (white text boxes). 

 

New Assay Results From ANTDD202021 

ANTDD202021 was drilled to evaluate the area immediately north of the 23m thick interval of predominantly massive 
sulphides intersected in ANTDD202020 (see Figure 1). This hole deviated considerably during drilling operations, such 
that it ultimately intersected more than 16m of massive- and semi-massive sulphides approximately 25m down-plunge 
from (deeper and slightly north of) the 23m interval of high-grade mineralisation intersected in ANTDD202020 (see 
Figure 1).   

Assay results have now been received for ANTDD202021, confirming that three intervals, for a combined total of more 
than 28m, of high-grade mineralisation has been intersected in this hole, comprising: 

• 2.3m @ 0.35% Cu, 3.88% Zn, 3.02% Pb, 136.2 g/t Ag and 0.70 g/t Au from 448.3m 

(2.3m @ 3.5% Cu equivalent*); 
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• 23.1m @ 2.56% Cu, 5.57% Zn, 0.66% Pb, 36.1 g/t Ag and 0.30 g/t Au from 456.3m 

(23.1m @ 4.5% Cu equivalent*); and 

• 3.4m @ 4.35% Cu, 5.82% Zn, 0.91% Pb, 34.9 g/t Ag and 0.35 g/t Au from 484.8m  

(3.4m @ 6.2% Cu equivalent*) 

The mineralisation remains completely open at depth. 

Follow-up Drill Hole ANTRCDD202025 – Assay Results Pending 

ANTRCDD202025 has recently been completed to continue to evaluate the strike and depth extensions of the thick 
high-grade mineralisation that continues to be delineated down-dip from the historical workings at the Antler Deposit.  

This hole also deviated considerably during drilling operations but, pleasingly, has intersected an 18m+ thick zone of 
sulphide-rich mineralisation (see Table 2) approximately 25 metres north of the mineralisation intersected in 
ANTDD202021 (see Figure 1). 

With assay turn-around time currently 5-6 weeks (from the time the laboratory receives samples), assays for 
ANTRCDD202025 are expected in mid-late December. 

Ongoing Drilling Program 

In addition to the RC pre-collar drilled for ANTRCDD202025, four other RC pre-collars have recently been completed 
at the Antler Project. These holes are now being systematically completed with diamond-core tails through the target 
zones (ANTRCDD202023, ANTRCDD202027, ANTRCDD202028 and ANTRCDD202029).  

A single diamond core rig will continue to operate at the Project during the forthcoming Thanksgiving holiday weekend 
in the US (26-29 November). Shortly thereafter, a second diamond core rig as well as a Reverse Circulation drilling rig 
will resume operations. 

The Company continues to prioritise targeting: 

(i) Depth extensions of the very thick, high-grade mineralisation that has recently been determined to extend 
at least 300m down-dip from the historical workings, which remains completely open at depth; and 
 

(ii) The poorly explored strike extensions of the Antler Deposit, particularly to the south, where strong Induced 
Polarisation and magnetic anomalies coincide with outcropping mineralisation that has been mapped to 
extend over more than 750m of strike. 

With (a) such thick mineralisation intersected in ANTRCDD202025 and ANTDD202021, which are two of the deepest 
holes the Company has completed at the Project to date, and mineralisation remaining completely open at depth; and 
(b) the recent discovery of thick mineralisation in ANTRDD202026 in the first hole the Company has drilled to 
commence testing for the strike extensions of the Antler Deposit to the south of the historical workings, there is 
considerable potential to continue to add to the resource base with further exploration drilling. 

 

 

Authorised for release by Michael Haynes, Managing Director 

For further information please contact: 
Mike Haynes 
Managing Director/CEO 
New World Resources Limited 
Phone: +61 419 961 895 
Email: mhaynes@newworldres.com 

Media Inquiries: 
Nicholas Read – Read Corporate 
Phone: +61 419 929 046 
Email: nicholas@readcorporate.com.au 
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In relation to the disclosure of visual mineralisation, the Company cautions that this information has been sourced from geological logging 
and visual observations and should not be considered a proxy or substitute for laboratory analysis. Laboratory assay results are required to 
determine the widths and grade of the visible mineralisation reported. The Company will update the market when assay results become 
available, which is expected to be during December 2020. 
 
 
Qualified and Competent Person 
The information in this announcement that relates to exploration results and the historic resource estimate is based, and fairly reflects, 
information compiled by Mr Patrick Siglin, who is the Company’s Exploration Manager.  Mr Siglin is a Registered Member of the Society for 
Mining, Metallurgy and Exploration. Mr Siglin has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit 
under consideration and the activity he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the Australasian 
Code for Reporting of Exploration Results and Mineral Resources (JORC Code).  Mr Siglin consents to the inclusion in the report of the 
matters based on the information in the form and context in which it appears. 
 
Previously Reported Results 
There is information in this announcement relating to exploration results which were previously announced on 14 January, 9 and 20 March, 
17 and 24 April, 12 May, 3 June, 7, 21 and 28 July, 3 and 31 August, 22 September, 22 October and 2 and 10 November 2020. Other than 
as disclosed in those announcements, the Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the 
information included in the original market announcements. 
 
Forward Looking Statements 
Any forward-looking information contained in this announcement is based on numerous assumptions and is subject to all of the risks and 
uncertainties inherent in the Company’s business, including risks inherent in mineral exploration and development. As a result, actual results 
may vary materially from those described in the forward-looking information. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-
looking information due to the inherent uncertainty thereof. 
 
Copper Equivalent Calculations 
Copper equivalent grades for the drill holes reported in this announcement have been based on the following assumed metal prices that 
closely reflect the spot prices prevailing on 24 November 2020; namely: copper – US$7,162/t, zinc – US$2,716/t, lead – US$1,995/t, silver – 
US$23.72/oz and gold – US$1,840/oz. 
 
Potential metallurgical recoveries have been included in the calculation of copper equivalent grades. These recoveries have been based on 
recoveries reported when mining was last undertaken at the Antler Copper Deposit in 1970, at which time approximately 32,000 tonnes of 
ore were mined and processed. Reported recoveries from this operation comprised copper – 87.4%, zinc – 77.7%, lead – 72.6%, silver – 
71.9% and gold – 70.3%.  
 
The Company is utilising samples from the current drilling program for its own initial program of metallurgical testwork. However, given 
previous operators realised value from all of the mentioned elements, New World believes that all elements included in the metal equivalent 
calculation have a reasonable potential to be recovered and sold. 
 
The following formula was used to calculate the copper equivalent grade, with results rounded to one decimal point: 
 
Cu equiv. (%) =  (Cu% x 0.874) + (Zn% x 0.777 x 2,716/7,162) + (Pb% x 0.726 x 1,995/7,162) + (Ag oz/t x 0.719 x 23.72/7,162 x 100) 

+ (Au oz/t x 0.703 x 1,840/7,162 x 100)      
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Table 1. Collar information for holes drilled recently at the Antler Copper Project 
 

Hole ID UTM Easting  UTM Northing Elevation (m) Azimuth  Dip Total Depth (m) 

ANTRCDD202007 228556 3864230 1016 124 -83 226.47 

ANTRCDD202008 228527 3864111 1008 87 -62 176.02 

ANTRCDD202009 228424 3864255 1051 88 -77 406.14 

ANTDD202010 228527 3864111 1008 133 -53 169.77 

ANTRC202011* 228470 3864228 1031 82 -68 169.00 

ANTDD202012 228602 3864061 1010 96 -50 68.58 

ANTDD202013 228578 3864035 1008 91 -43 75.00 

ANTRCDD202014 228424 3864255 1051 65 -84 436.32 

ANTDD202015 228654 3864157 1006 120 -71 76.35 

ANTRCDD202016 228424 3864255 1051 59 -77 457.50 

ANTRCDD202017 228424 3864255 1051 85 -87 474.26 

ANTRCDD202018 228470 3864228 1031 102 -87 416.05 

ANTDD202019 228422 3864261 1052 55.3 -88.5 539.5 

ANTDD202020 228421 3864261 1052 50 -84.5 498.5 

ANTDD202021 228422 3864261 1052 33 -83.4 499.87 

ANTDD202022 228470 3864232 1032 118 -81.5 364.24 

ANTRCDD202023 228426 3864260 1052 31 82.0 In progress 

ANTDD202024 228471 3864225 1031 159 80.0 367.66 

ANTRCDD202025 228424 3864262 1052 28 -77.0 522.76 

ANTDD202026 228380 3864035 1022 68 -69.0 362.62 

ANTRCDD202027 228357.5 3863856 985.6 86 -82.5 In progress 

ANTRCDD202028 228387 3864037 1022.3 48 -75.8 In progress 

ANTRCDD202029 228386.5 3864037.5 1022.3 45 -66.7 In progress 

* Hole deviated and abandoned before reaching target depth. 
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Table 2. Geological log for drill hole ANTDD202025 completed recently at the Antler Copper Project 
 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Description % Sulphides Sulphide Minerals 

ANTRCDD202025 239.27 239.84 0.57 Pegmatite 0%   

  239.84 247.97 8.13 Intermediate Schist 0%   

  247.97 261.52 13.55 Altered Intermediate Schist 0%   

  261.52 288.76 27.24 Intermediate Schist 0%   

  288.76 291.91 3.15 Pegmatite 0.1% pyrite 

  291.91 293.53 1.62 Mafic Schist 0%   

  293.53 294.73 1.20 Pegmatite 0%   

  294.73 304.87 10.14 Altered Mafic Schist 0%   

  304.87 312.09 7.22 Mafic Schist 0%   

  312.09 314.60 2.51 Meta-Sediment 0%   

  314.60 327.11 12.51 Altered Intermediate Schist 0%   

  327.11 335.78 8.67 Altered Mafi Schist 0%   

  335.78 362.59 26.81 Altered Intermediate Schist 0.1% pyrite 

  362.59 403.96 41.37 Intermediate Schist and Gneiss 0%   

  403.96 417.27 13.31 Intermediate Schist 0.5% pyrite 

  417.27 423.00 5.73 Intermediate Schist 0%   

  423.00 432.25 9.25 Mafic Schist 0%   

  432.25 439.37 7.12 Altered Mafic Schist 2% chalcopyrite, pyrite, sphalerite, pyrrhotite 

  439.37 441.72 2.35 Altered Mafic Schist 0%   

  441.72 444.89 3.17 Pegmatite 0%   

  444.89 446.31 1.42 Mafic Schist 0.1% pyrite 

  446.31 449.77 3.46 Intermediate Schist 0.1% pyrite 

  449.77 452.01 2.24 Mafic Schist 1% pyrite 

  452.01 457.52 5.51 Mafic Schist 0%   

  457.52 460.96 3.44 Mafic Schist 0.5% pyrite 

  460.96 464.99 4.03 Mafic Schist 0%   

  464.99 465.41 0.42 Massive-Sulphides 70% pyrite, pyrrhotite, sphalerite 
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  465.41 465.91 0.50 Massive-Sulphides 50% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, pyrite 

  465.91 466.76 0.85 Mafic Schist 5% pyrite 

  466.76 467.24 0.48 Intermediate Schist 10% pyrrhotite, pyrite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite 

  467.24 467.72 0.48 Intermediate Schist 12% chalcopyrite, pyrrhotite, pyrite, sphalerite 

  467.72 468.23 0.51 Amphibolite 20% sphalerite, pyrite, chalcopyrite, pyrrhotite 

  468.23 468.49 0.26 Semi-Massive Sulphides 30% sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite, pyrrhotite 

  468.49 468.84 0.35 Amphibolite 15% galena, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  468.84 469.08 0.24 Amphibolite 20% galena, sphalerite 

  469.08 469.37 0.29 Amphibolite 12% sphalerite, pyrite, galena, chalcopyrite 

  469.37 469.68 0.31 Massive-Sulphides 70% galena, sphalerite, pyrite, chalcopyrite 

  469.68 470.10 0.42 Amphibolite 20% sphalerite, pyrite, pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite 

  470.10 470.37 0.27 Altered Mafic Schist 5% pyrite 

  470.37 470.76 0.39 Altered Mafic Schist 7% pyrite, chalcopyrite, sphalerite 

  470.76 471.29 0.53 Carbonate-Altered Schist 6% pyrite, chalcopyrite, sphalerite, galena 

  471.29 471.79 0.50 Carbonate-Altered Schist 20% galena, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite, pyrrhotite 

  471.79 472.44 0.65 Carbonate-Altered Schist 12% sphalerite, pyrite, galena, chalcopyrite 

  472.44 472.84 0.40 Carbonate-Altered Schist 3% sphalerite, pyrite 

  472.84 473.36 0.52 Semi-Massive Sulphides 31% sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite, pyrrhotite, galena 

  473.36 473.80 0.44 Semi-Massive Sulphides 27% sphalerite, pyrite, chalcopyrite 

  473.80 474.25 0.45 Massive-Sulphides 80% chalcopyrite, sphalerite, pyrrhotite, pyrite 

  474.25 475.07 0.82 Semi-Massive Sulphides 30% chalcopyrite, sphalerite, pyrite, pyrrhotite 

  475.07 475.61 0.54 Amphibolite 20% sphalerite, pyrite, chalcopyrite, pyrrhotite 

  475.61 476.11 0.50 Massive-Sulphides 90% pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite, pyrite, sphalerite 

  476.11 476.59 0.48 Massive-Sulphides 60% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  476.59 476.80 0.21 Massive-Sulphides 80% pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite, sphalerite, pyrite 

  476.80 477.01 0.21 Massive-Sulphides 50% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite 

  477.01 477.33 0.32 Semi-Massive Sulphides 30% sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrrhotite 

  477.33 477.64 0.31 Semi-Massive Sulphides 40% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  477.64 477.95 0.31 Amphibolite 10% sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrrhotite, pyrite 

  477.95 478.19 0.24 Semi-Massive Sulphides 30% sphalerite, pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite 
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  478.19 478.54 0.35 Semi-Massive Sulphides 45% sphalerite, pyrite, chalcopyrite, pyrrhotite 

  478.54 478.89 0.35 Semi-Massive Sulphides 30% sphalerite, pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  478.89 479.21 0.32 Amphibolite 20% sphalerite, pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  479.21 479.53 0.32 Amphibolite 10% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, pyrite, chalcopyrite 

  479.53 479.83 0.30 Semi-Massive Sulphides 40% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  479.83 480.06 0.23 Massive-Sulphides 90% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  480.06 480.54 0.48 Massive-Sulphides 80% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  480.54 480.95 0.41 Massive-Sulphides 90% sphalerite, pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  480.95 481.19 0.24 Massive-Sulphides 70% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite 

  481.19 481.71 0.52 Semi-Massive Sulphides 40% sphalerite, pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite 

  481.71 482.00 0.29 Amphibolite 5% pyrrhotite, sphalerite 

  482.00 482.35 0.35 Massive-Sulphides 70% pyrrhotite, pyrite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite 

  482.35 482.71 0.36 Massive-Sulphides 80% pyrrhotite, pyrite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite 

  482.71 483.20 0.49 Semi-Massive Sulphides 25% pyrite, chalcopyrite, pyrrhotite, sphalerite 

  483.20 483.60 0.40 Massive-Sulphides 60% sphalerite, chalcopyrite, pyrite, pyrrhotite 

  483.60 483.95 0.35 Massive-Sulphides 60% pyrite, sphalerite, pyrrhotite, chalcopyrite 

  483.95 484.30 0.35 Massive-Sulphides 60% pyrrhotite, pyrite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite 

  484.30 489.51 5.21 Intermediate Schist 1% pyrite, pyrrhotite 

  489.51 494.52 5.01 Altered Intermediate Schist 0.5% pyrite 

  494.52 494.99 0.47 Massive-Sulphides 90% chalcopyrite, pyrrhotite, pyrite, sphalerite 

  494.99 497.36 2.37 Altered Intermediate Schist 3% chalcopyrite, pyrite, sphalerite, galena, pyrrhotite 

  497.36 497.81 0.45 Massive-Sulphides 91% pyrrhotite, sphalerite, pyrite, chalcopyrite 

  497.81 502.92 5.11 Altered Intermediate Schist 0.1% pyrite 

  502.92 508.92 6.00 Intermediate Schist 0%   

  508.92 518.39 9.47 Intermediate Schist 0.3% chalcopyrite, pyrite, pyrrhotite 

  518.39 522.76 4.37 Intermediate Schist 0%   
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APPENDIX 1 
 
Antler Copper Deposit – Background 
 
On 14 January 2020 New World announced it had executed an agreement that provides it the right to acquire a 100% 
interest in the Antler Copper Deposit. 

The Antler Deposit was discovered in north-western Arizona, USA, in the late 1800s (see Figure 2).  

Intermittent production from the Deposit between 1916 and 1970 totalled approximately 70,000 tonnes of ore at a 
grade around 2.9% Cu, 6.9% Zn, 1.1% Pb, 31 g/t Ag and 0.3 g/t Au.  

